DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY BOARD MEETING

Meeting Cancelled

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR MEETING

Meeting Cancelled

CITY COUNCIL/HOUSING AUTHORITY MEETING

Meeting Cancelled

DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY BOARD MEETING

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND TENTATIVE TRACT MAP REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PMTT18-

<u>002 (TT 20157)</u>: A Tentative Tract Map (File No. PMTT18-002 / TT 20157) to subdivide 81.35 acres of land into 6 lots and 5 lettered lots for residential, public streets, landscape neighborhood edges, and common open space purposes, for properties generally located at the southeast corner of Mill Creek Avenue and Old Edison Road, within PA-1 (RD-7), PA-2 (RD-4), PA-3 (RD-8), and PA-4 (RD-6) of the Esperanza Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with File No. PSP05-002, an Environmental Impact Report for which the Esperanza Specific Plan (SCH No. 2002061047) was previously adopted by the City Council on January 16, 2007. This application introduces no new significant environmental impacts, and all previously-adopted mitigation measures are a condition of project approval. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APNs: 0218-252-07, 0218-252-08 and 0218-252-09) **submitted by RWT Preserve Holdings, LLC. Planning Commission action is required.**

Action: The Development Advisory Board approved the project subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND TENTATIVE TRACT MAP REVIEW FOR FILE NOS. PMTT18-003, PMTT18-004, AND PMTT18-005: A request for the following Tentative Tract Map entitlements: 1) File No. PMTT18-003 (TTM 20158) to subdivide 15.41 acres of land into 31 lots and 15 lettered lots; 2) File No. PMTT18-004 (TTM 20159) to subdivide 13.94 acres of land into

August 6, 2019

August 19, 2019

August 5, 2019

August 5, 2019

15 lots and 5 lettered lots; and 3) File No. PMTT18-005 (TTM 20160) to subdivide 22.84 acres of land into 113 lots and 32 lettered lots for residential and public streets, landscape neighborhood edges and common open space purposes, generally located at the southeast corner of Mill Creek Avenue and Old Edison Road, within PA-1 (RD-7), PA-2 (RD-4), PA-3 (RD-8), and PA-4 (RD-6) of the Esperanza Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with File No. PSP05-002, an Environmental Impact Report for which the Esperanza Specific Plan (SCH No. 2002061047) was previously adopted by the City Council on January 16, 2007. This application introduces no new significant environmental impacts, and all previously-adopted mitigation measures are a condition of project approval. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APNs: 0218-252-07, 0218-252-08 and 0218-252-09) **submitted by RWT Preserve Holdings, LLC. Planning Commission action is required.**

<u>Action</u>: The Development Advisory Board recommended the Planning Commission approve the project subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDEV17-012:

A Development Plan to remodel an existing Chevron Gas Station that includes the construction of a new 1,879 square foot convenience store and a 630 square foot automated carwash facility on 0.35 acres of land located at 1425 East Fourth Street, within the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) zoning district. Staff has determined that the project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15332 (Class 32, In-Fill Development Projects) of the CEQA guidelines. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan; (APN: 0108-381-24) **submitted by St. Mary & St. Michael, Inc.**

<u>Action</u>: The Development Advisory Board approved the project subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDEV18-043:

A Development Plan to construct a 51,555 square foot industrial building on 2.05 acres of land located at 426 South Palmetto Avenue, within the IL (Light Industrial) zoning district. Staff has determined that the project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15332 (Class 32, In-Fill Development Projects) of the CEQA guidelines. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan; (APNs: 1011-193-04 and 1011-193-03) **submitted by State Street Ontario OZ Properties, LLC. Planning Commission action is required.**

<u>Action</u>: The Development Advisory Board recommended the Planning Commission approve the project subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDEV19-007:

A Development Plan to construct a 14,656-square foot industrial building on 0.84 acres of land located at 1166 South Mildred Avenue, within the IG (General Industrial) zoning district. Staff has determined that the project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15332 (Class 32, In-Fill Development Projects) of the CEQA guidelines. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan; (APN: 0113-351-09) **submitted by MCI Properties, Inc**.

Action: The Development Advisory Board approved the project subject to conditions.

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR MEETING

August 19, 2019

Meeting Cancelled

CITY COUNCIL/HOUSING AUTHORITY MEETING

August 20, 2019

SUPPORTING THE 2020 U.S. CENSUS: A resolution establishing that the City of Ontario supports the 2020 U.S. Census in an effort to obtain an accurate and complete count for our City; **City Initiated**.

Action: The City Council approved a resolution supporting the 2020 U.S. Census.

MUNICIPAL CODE AMENDMENT: A public hearing to consider an amendment to the City of Ontario Municipal Code, revising Section 4-6.1009 to add provisions prohibiting the overnight parking of commercial vehicles in residential zoning districts. The proposed Municipal Code Amendment is exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the guidelines promulgated thereunder, pursuant to Section 15061(b)(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, in that the activity is covered by the common sense exemption that CEQA applies only to projects that have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment. Where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment, the activity is not subject to CEQA. This project introduces no new significant environmental impacts. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); **City Initiated.**

<u>Action</u>: The City Council introduce and waive further reading of an ordinance approving an amendment to the City of Ontario Municipal Code, revising Section 4-6.1009.

City of Ontario Planning Department **Monthly Activity Report—Actions** Month of August 2019

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT REVIEW FOR

FILE NO. PDA17-001: A public hearing to consider a Development Agreement Amendment (First Amendment – File No. PDA17-001) between the City of Ontario and Ronald and Kristine Pietersma Family Trust and Loyola Properties I L.P., to modify certain provisions related to the second installment of the Phase 2 Water Participation Fee, for Tentative Parcel Map 19787 (File No. PMTT16-021), within the High Density Residential (Planning Areas 7 and 8) land use designation of the Grand Park Specific Plan, located at the southeast corner of Ontario Ranch Road and Archibald Avenue. The environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with the Grand Park Specific Plan, for which an Environmental Impact Report (SCH#2012061057) certified by the City Council on February 4, 2014. This application introduces no new significant environmental impacts, and all previously-adopted mitigation measures are a condition of project approval. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 0218-241-32) **submitted by RCCD, Inc.** The Planning Commission recommended approval of this item on July 23, 2019, with a vote of 5 to 0.

<u>Action</u>: The City Council introduced and waived further reading of an ordinance approving File No. PDA17-001.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND SPECIFIC PLAN AMENDMENT FOR FILE NO. PSPA18-010:

A public hearing to consider an Amendment to the Ontario Gateway Specific Plan to change the land use designation for 3.9 acres of land from Office to Mixed-Use, and reduce the rear parking/landscape setback adjacent to the Southern Pacific Railroad right-of-way from 20-feet to 10-feet, affecting 15.12 acres of land generally located at the southeast corner of Haven Avenue and Guasti Road. Staff is recommending the adoption of an Addendum to The Ontario Plan (File No. PGPA06-001) Environmental Impact Report (SCH# 2008101140) certified by City Council on January 27, 2010. This application is consistent with the previously adopted EIR and introduces no new significant environmental impacts. All previously adopted mitigation measures shall be a condition of project approval. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 210-212-57) **submitted by Prime A Investments, LLC.** The Planning Commission recommended approval of this item on July 23, 2019, with a vote of 5 to 0.

Action: The City Council approved a resolution approving File No. PSPA18-010.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND ZONE CHANGE REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PZC18-003: A Zone Change altering the zoning designation on 1.02 acres of land from CC (Community Commercial) to MDR-11 (Low-Medium Density Residential – 5.1 to 11.0 DUs/Acre) and to change the zoning designation on 0.46 acres of land from CC (Community Commercial) to CCS (Convention Center Support), located at the south west corner of G Street and Corona Avenue. Staff is recommending the adoption of an Addendum to The Ontario Plan (File No. PGPA06-001) Environmental Impact

Report (SCH# 2008101140) certified by City Council on January 27, 2010. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP). (Related File PGPA18-009) (APNs: 0110-241-18, 0110-241-56 & 0110-241-57) **submitted by LHL Investment Group, LLC.** The Planning Commission recommended approval of this item on June 25, 2019, with a vote of 7 to 0.

<u>Action</u>: The City Council approved and waived further reading of an ordinance approving File No. PZC18-003.

PLANNING/HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION MEETING August 27, 2019

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDEV18-043:

A Development Plan to construct a 51,555 square foot industrial building on 2.05 acres of land, located at 508 South Palmetto Avenue, within the IL (Light Industrial) zoning district. Staff has determined that the project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15332 (Class 32, In-Fill Development Projects) of the CEQA guidelines. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan; (APNs: 1011-193-04 and 1011-193-03) **submitted by State Street Ontario OZ Properties, LLC.**

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT, TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP, AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NOS. PMTT19-001 (PM 19993) AND PDEV19-004: A Tentative Parcel Map (File No. PMTT19-001/TM 19993) to subdivide 10.68 acres of land into two parcels, in conjunction with a Development Plan (File No. PDEV19-004) to construct one multitenant commercial building totaling 5,000 square feet, located at the southwest corner of Via Turin and Fourth Street, at 4170 East Fourth Street, within the Retail land use district of the Piemonte Overlay District of the Ontario Center Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with File No. PSPA16-003, a Specific Plan Amendment for which a Mitigated Negative Declaration was previously adopted by the City Council on May 16, 2017. This application introduces no new significant environmental impacts and all previously-adopted mitigation measures are a condition of project approval. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 0210-204-27) submitted by Ontario Covenant Group, LLC. This item was continued from the July 23, 2019 Planning Commission meeting.

Action: The Planning Commission approved the project subject to conditions.

City of Ontario Planning Department **Monthly Activity Report—Actions** Month of August 2019

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND TENTATIVE TRACT MAP REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PMTT18-

<u>002</u>: A Tentative Tract Map (File No. PMTT18-002 / TT 20157) to subdivide 81.35 acres of land into 6 lots and 5 lettered lots for residential, public streets, landscape neighborhood edges, and common open space purposes, for properties generally located at the southeast corner of Mill Creek Avenue and Old Edison Road, within PA-1 (RD-7), PA-2 (RD-4), PA-3 (RD-8), and PA-4 (RD-6) of the Esperanza Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with the Esperanza Specific Plan (File No. PSP05-002) Environmental Impact Report (SCH # 2002061047) certified by the City Council on February 6, 2007. This application introduces no new significant environmental impacts, and all previously-adopted mitigation measures are a condition of project approval. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use **Compatibility Plan (ALUCP)**. (APNs: 0218-252-07, 0218-252-08 and 0218-252-09) **submitted by RWT Preserve Holdings, LLC.**

Action: The Planning Commission approved the project subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND TENTATIVE TRACT MAP REVIEW FOR FILE NOS. PMTT18-003, PMTT18-004, AND PMTT18-005: A request for the following Tentative Tract Map entitlements: 1) File No. PMTT18-003 (TTM 20158) to subdivide 15.41 acres of land into 31 lots and 15 lettered lots; 2) File No. PMTT18-004 (TTM 20159) to subdivide 13.94 acres of land into 15 lots and 5 lettered lots; and 3) File No. PMTT18-005 (TTM 20160) to subdivide 22.84 acres of land into 113 lots and 32 lettered lots for residential and public streets, landscape neighborhood edges and common open space purposes, generally located at the southeast corner of Mill Creek Avenue and Old Edison Road, within PA-1 (RD-7), PA-2 (RD-4), PA-3 (RD-8), and PA-4 (RD-6) of the Esperanza Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with the Esperanza Specific Plan (File No. PSP05-002) Environmental Impact Report (SCH # 2002061047) certified by the City Council on February 6, 2007. This application introduces no new significant environmental impacts, and all previously-adopted mitigation measures are a condition of project approval. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP). (APNs: 0218-252-07, 0218-252-08 and 0218-252-09) submitted by RWT Preserve Holdings, LLC.

Action: The Planning Commission approved the project subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT REVIEW FOR FILE NO.

PDA19-002: A Development Agreement between the City of Ontario and SLV LC Center, LLC; HCW LC Center, LLC; Strack Farms Land, LLC; RHV Edison Avenue, LLC; MV Edison Avenue, LLC; and EPC Holdings 938, LLC, to establish the terms and conditions for the development of Tentative Tract Map 20157 (PMTT18-002), for property located at the southeast corner of Mill Creek Avenue and Old Edison Road, within Planning Areas 1 through 4 (RD-4, RD-6, RD-7, and RD-8) of the Esperanza

Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with the Esperanza Specific Plan (File No. PSP05-002) Environmental Impact Report (SCH # 2002061047) certified by the City Council on February 6, 2007. This application introduces no new significant environmental impacts, and all previously-adopted mitigation measures are a condition of project approval. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP). (APNs: 0218-252-07, 0218-252-08, 0218-252-09, 0218-252-10). **Submitted by Richland Communities. City Council action is required.**

Action: The Planning Commission recommended the City Council approve the project.